Number

w

W o N O U A

10
11
12
13

14
15
16

17

18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
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First Name

Amos
Albert
Rosette - lined out

Humphrey

S. Nancy
Caroline

Patsy

Virgil -lined out
Maria

Joe

Isaac

L. Polly
Humphrey

Nancy - Lined out
Milly
Hillary

Walter - lined out

Lavina - lined out
Mary Catherine
Issac

Frances

Joe

Martha - Lined out

Henderson -lined out

Edmund

Simon - lined out
Isam

Yellow Job

Julia

Ben

Ellazine

Rosette - lined out
John

Nannette

Emma

Charlotte

James

Gabriel - lined out
Wraley? - lined out
John

Eliza Ann -lined out
Esther

Randell

Andrew

Lucy

Sarah

Jane

John - lined out
Edmund

Last Name  Color

Mullatress
Sercy
Cooper Mullatto
Sercy Griffe
Sercy Griffe
Quadroon
Mullatress
Boon
Harris Griffe
Munro Griffe
Griffe
Munro
Reid
Mullatto

Baptist - lined out

Skill / duty

Blacksmith

Sugar Maker & Grand man
Hostler & C. Driver

Foreman of Teams

Whip Sawyer & Teamster

Sugar Maker

House Servant & Seamstress

House Servant & Seamstress

Whip Sawyer & Fireman

Carpenter & Engineer

House Servant & Mid wife

House Servant

Relationship

child of
child of
child of

child of
wife of
child of
child of
child of
child of

child of
child of
child of

child of
wife of
child of

child of

child of
child of

child of

child of
child of
child of
child of

child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of

child of
child of
child of
child of
child of

child of
child of

child of
child of
wife of
child of
child of
child of

Bayou Plantation - Abraham Lobdell Jr, West Baton Rouge Parish, Louisiana

Associated FirstName

Sally
Sally
Cementa /Lavinia

Humphrey
Prescilla

Milly

Arina [lined out]
L. Nancy

Prescilla
Grace
Maria

L. Harriet
Munro
Maria

Adaline- lined out

Emma - lined out

Associated Assoc

Last Name No. ip2
Randall
Randall
No. 88
Sercy

Gray [lined No. 55

No. 9

Burch

Emma - lined out [ditto marks]

L. Polly

Grace
Milly
Matilda
Sally

Prescilla
Arina
Sally
Aylsey
S. Arina
Matilda

L. Nancy
Sally
Milly
Grace
Aylsey

Grace
0. Harriet

Aylsey

Sally

Holbrook

Sarah

Cementa - lined out
Sally

Kelsey

Randall

Gray
Randall

Randall

Sercy

wife of

Randall
wife of

Randall
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Doctor

John

Name

Reid

Relationsh Assoc First Name Assoc Last Agein

1859
21 years
8 years

48 years
49 years
23 years
4 years
5 years
22 years

47 years
20 years
21 years
1year

24 years
35 years
20 years

4 years

1year
4 years
53 years
5 years
58 years

8 years
24 years
4 years
13 years
40 years
16 years
7 years
1 year

7 years
2 years
6 years
39 years
28 years
6 years
6 years
6 years
3 years
46 years
3 years
36 years
40 years
10 years
3 years
59 years
33 years
3 years
18 years

Birthdate in 1859

June
5th May
Friday, 3rd July

19th April
15th Nov
August

23rd Sept

1st October
26th July
5th March
13th Jany
22nd Sept

12th October
10th April

27th Nov

18th December
January

29th June

31st July

21st June

9th August
26th November
18th Sept

2nd March

1st April

12th December
Sth July

31st August
26th December
13th January

26th March

15th December
13th April

14th April
13th July

Death Info

1863 in the morning

Comments

Cementa lined out, Lavinia written above.
Name lined out. Written above lined out info: L

Jany 1863 in the morning Polly No. 12 -Sunday, 5th July

4th Oct 1863-Sunday morr Aylsay no 55 written above Arina Gray

written above lined out info: Kitty No.
/Thursday afternoon, 6th Feby/died 4 Feby
1864

SOLD Col James -Mary Ann born Tuesday 9th
Feb 1864

child of Matilda, twin, born 1864 - written
above lined out info
child of Matilda, twin, born 1864 - written
above lined out info

SOLD Col James / Cementa No. 125July 1864
SOLD Dr. Fowler

SOLD W Lindsey

SOLD Col James

SOLD Col James

Lined out names



Number

50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102

12/8/2023

First Name

Grace - lined out
Sally Issac

Sandy - lined out
Rachel -lined out
Araniah

Aylsey

Margaret

Kitty

Polly

Matilda

William

L. Nannette

Emily

Jack

Elizabeth

Letty

Matilda

Liddy - lined out
Rosanna - lined out
L. Mary Ann
Fransina? - lined out
Moses

Eliza

William

Betsy

George

Christiana - lined out
Miranda - lined out
Joe

Ben -lined out
Lucinda

Eli

Wilson -lined out
George

Prescilla

Malinda

Henry

Josephine - lined out
Wiley

Lavinia

Joicy -lined out

Ned - lined out

Ben Cotton
Abraham

Alfred

Docter - lined out
Sarah

William

Milly - lined out
James

Toby

William Gray
Virginia

Felicia

Ben Jones

Boon

Boon

Kean

Simms

Handy

Skinner

Courtney

Last Name

Skill / duty

Color

Mullatress House Servant

Griffe
Feeds the mules and hogs

L. Griffe

House Servant

ass. Engineer

Prim. Sugar Maker

Cooper

Relationship

wife of
wife of

child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
wife of
child of
child of
child of

child of
child of
child of
child of
child of

child of
child of
child of
child of

child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of

child of
child of

child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of

child of
child of
child of

Bayou Plantation - Abraham Lobdell Jr, West Baton Rouge Parish, Louisiana

Associated FirstName

Joe

Arina

Flora

Milly

0. Harriet

L. Mary Ann
Cementa
Joe

Polly

Polly

L. Nancy

Milly
Emma
Matilda
Cementa
Clarine

Rosanna
Grace
Aylsey
Arina

Esther

Flora

Evaline - Lined out
Adeline

Milly

Esther - lined out

Judy
Lodaiska? Lined out

0. Harriet
O. Harriet
L. Nancy
Matilda -lined out
Flora
Lucinda
Ellen
Sophia
Lavinia
Aylsey

L. Nancy
L. Polly
Molly
Nannette
Clarine
Eveline

Arina
L. Mary Ann
0. Rachel

Associated Assoc

Last Name No. ip2
Sercy
Issac
Gray
Sercy
wife of William
Boon
Boon wife of Eli
Boon
Sercy
Gray
Sercy
Child of Merridy

[No. 123]

No. 124

No. 88

No. 12

No. 120

No. 117
Gray No. 130

No. 69
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Name

Simms

Relationsh Assoc First Name Assoc Last Agein

1859
40 years
40 years

3 years
3 years
2 years
34 years
4 years
12 years
59 years
27 years
24 years
19 years
46 years
18 years
2 years
2 years
1year
1vyear
42 years
24 years
1year
1vyear
1year
35 years
1year
[1860]
[1860]
[1860]
[1860]
[1861]
36 years
30 years
3 years
41 years
42 years
54 years
9 years
[1861]

18 years
? Years
6 years
14 years
25 years
25 years
9 years

47 years
43 years

30 years

Birthdate in 1859 Death Info Comments

SOLD Col James

10th June Lined out names and dates to be determined
4th August

20th December

31st December
5th September

21st July

28th February
6th Jany

25th April

29th November

25th March SOLD Dr Fowler

24th April SOLD Col James
26th July

11th August

11th August
14th February
27th February
30th June

25th December
30th March

December
SOLD Dr Fowler 9th July

8th April

25th April

26th July 1861

7th Sept

20th May

18th August

Sunday, 29th April 1860

27th June

15th November

Saturday morning 28th? July 1860
Wednesday morning, 17th Sept 1862
12th December

30th July 1860

24th May

SOLD W Lindsey
SOLD W Lindsey

SOLD Dr Fowler

Tuesday night 2nd October 1860
Monday 6th August 1860



Number

103
103
104
105
106
107
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117

118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148

[ R IRTCRN SR
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First Name

Skill / duty

Last Name  Color

Randell -lined out

Hypolite - lined out

Ellen - lined out

Prince

L. Arina

Maria - lined out Burch

Baptist - lined out

Selina? -lined out

Fereeine Griffe

Shadrack Driver
Caroline

Jonah

Delphine

Sampson? - lined out

Docter Ox Driver
Sally Randell

Clarine - lined out

Merriday

Handy -lined out
Molly

Turner

Amelia

Lodaiska ?- lined out
Flora

Cementa

Jourden - lined out
Merriday

Judy Merriday
Mary

Arina

ground man
stock minder
childs nurse

Maria

Munro Ox Driver
Riska - lined out
Handy - lined out
Wealthy

Adaline

[BLANK]

Eveline

Arina

[BLANK]

Peter - lined out
Charles - lined out
Louisa - lined out
[BLANK]

[BLANK]

[BLANK]

Jannetta House Servant
Clarissa

Relationship

child of
child of
wife of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of

child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
child of
wife of

child of
child of
child of
child of
child of

wife of
wife of

widow of
child of

child of
child of
child of

child of
child of

Bayou Plantation - Abraham Lobdell Jr, West Baton Rouge Parish, Louisiana

Associated FirstName

Margaret
Sally
Jourdan - lined out
Sally

Ellen
Wealthy
Adaline
Aylsey
Sophia

0. Rachel
Esther
Cementa
Sophia
Matilda

0. Rachael
0. Rachael
Sophia

Maria lined out / Milly
Nancy

Sarah

Jane

Cementa

O Ned? Lined out

O Ned? Lined out
William

Arina
Judy
Arina
Judy
Clarine

Alfred
Hillary

Christopher
Esther

L. Nancy
Jane
Grace

Milly
Evaline

Associated Assoc
Last Name No. ip2

Randall No. 117

Randall
No. 135
No. 136
No. 55
No. 42
wife of
No. 59
wife of
wife of
Sercy No. 9/ No. 15
Sercy
Gray
wife of
Boon
Gray No. 130
Merriday wife of
Gray
Merriday
No. 117
Sercy

The following people appear to have died prior to the list being created. They are named in the list, mentioned as parent or spouce of person on list

L. Harriet
0. Harriet
Holbrook
0. Ned__?
0. Rachael
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William

Randell

Henderson

Ben

William

Gray

Relationsh Assoc First Name Assoc Last Agein
Name

1859

44 years
11 years
24 years

25 years
49 years

23 years

36 years
34 years
21 years

19 years
11 years
9 years

34 years
31 years
30 years
34 years
59 years
54 years

34 years
17 years
33 years

28 years
26 years
24 years

36 years
9 years

16 years
16 years
10 years

14 years
14 years

Birthdate in 1859

Friday night, 21 Dec.1860
Thursday, 18 July 1861

29th November
Sunday morning, 3 March, 1861

Tuesday afternoon, 12th March 1861 died ?
Saturday night, 30th March 1861

Midnight, 27th April, 1861
Monday Night, 9th November 1861.

Monday night, 6th January 1862

Saturday night, 17th May, 1862 or
Sunday 1st June 1862
4th July 1862

2nd December
26th July

Thursday, 6th November 1862
19th November

Monday afternoon, 24th Nov 1862

7th August

6th August
31st August
2nd April

30th August
7th September

Death Info

Comments

SOLD W Lindsey

SOLD Dr. Fowler

1st name not lined out, only alternate birth
info written above lined out info.
SOLD Col. James

SOLD Dr. Fowler

SOLD W Lindsey

SOLD Dr. Fowler
SOLD Col. James

SOLD W Lindsey

SOLD Col. James



Bayou Plantation - Abraham Lobdell Jr, West Baton Rouge Parish, Louisiana

Number First Name Last Name  Color Skill / duty Relationship  Associated FirstName  Associated Assoc Relationsh Assoc First Name Assoc Last Agein Birthdate in 1859 Death Info Comments
Last Name No. ip2 Name 1859
6 Maria Burch
7 Sophia
8

Transcribed by Colleen McCann
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