Number	First Name	<u>Last Name</u>	Color	Skill / duty	Relationship	Associated FirstName	Associated Assoc		sh Assoc First Name	e Assoc Last Age in	Birthdate in 1859	<u>Death Info</u>	Comments
1	A				child of	Calle	Last Name No. Randall	<u>ip2</u>		Name 1859	a luma		
1	Amos Albert				child of	Sally	Randall				s June		
2						Sally				8 years	5th May	4002 in the averaging	Cementa lined out. Lavinia written above.
3	Rosette - lined out				child of	Cementa /Lavinia	No. 88				Friday, 3rd July	1863 in the morning	Name lined out. Written above lined out info: L
4	Humphrey			Blacksmith	child of					48 yea	*c	lany 1962 in the morning	Polly No. 12 -Sunday, 5th July
5	S. Nancy			DiaCksillitii	wife of	Humphrey				49 yea		Jany 1803 in the morning	Tony No. 12 Sunday, Stirstay
6	Caroline		Mullatress		child of	Prescilla					s 19th April		
7			wullatress				Causa.				<u> </u>		
	Patsy				child of	Milly	Sercy			4 years		4th O-t 4062 Cond-con-	Aulani na FF iliittan ahaya Asina Cani
8	Virgil -lined out				child of	Arina [lined out]	Gray [lined No. 55				August	4th Oct 1863-Sunday mor	n Aylsay no 55 written above Arina Gray
9	Maria				child of	L. Nancy				22 yea	s 23rd Sept		with a show that a large test of the state o
													written above lined out info: Kitty No.
		_											/Thursday afternoon, 6th Feby/died 4 Feby
10	Joe	Sercy		Sugar Maker & Grand man						47 yea			1864
11	Isaac	Cooper	Mullatto	Hostler & C. Driver	child of	Prescilla					s 1st October		
12	L. Polly				child of	Grace				21 yea			
13	Humphrey				child of	Maria	No. 9			1 year	26th July		
													SOLD Col James -Mary Ann born Tuesday 9th
14	Nancy - Lined out	Sercy	Griffe		child of	L. Harriet				24 yea	rs 5th March		Feb 1864
15	Milly	Sercy	Griffe		wife of	Munro				35 yea	'S		
16	Hillary		Quadroon		child of	Maria	Burch			20 yea	s 13th Jany		
													child of Matilda, twin, born 1864 - written
17	Walter - lined out				child of	Adaline- lined out				4 years	22nd Sept		above lined out info
													child of Matilda, twin, born 1864 - written
18	Lavina - lined out				child of	Emma - lined out				1 year	12th October		above lined out info
19	Mary Catherine				child of	Emma - lined out [ditto	marks]			4 years	10th April		
20	Issac			Foreman of Teams						53 yea	·		
21	Frances		Mullatress		child of	L. Polly				5 years	27th Nov		
22	Joe	Boon		Whip Sawyer & Teamster						58 yea			
				, ,						,			
23	Martha - Lined out				child of	Grace				8 years	18th December		SOLD Col James / Cementa No. 125July 1864
24	Henderson -lined out				child of	Milly	Kelsey				's January		SOLD Dr. Fowler
25	Edmund	Harris	Griffe		child of	Matilda				4 years	<u>'</u>		
26	Simon - lined out		- Cinic		child of	Sally	Randall				s 31st July		
27	Isam			Sugar Maker	cima ci	July	Tiuriuu.			40 yea			
28	Yellow Job			Sugar Hiaker	child of	Prescilla					s 21st June		
29	Julia				child of	Arina	Gray			7 years			
30	Ben				child of	Sally	Randall			1 year			
31	Ellazine				child of	Aylsey	Nativali			7 years			
32	Rosette - lined out				child of	S. Arina				2 years	<u> </u>		SOLD W Lindsey
33	John	Munro	Griffe		child of	S. Arina Matilda				6 years			JOLD W Lillusey
33	Nannette	WIGHTO	Gime	House Servant & Seamstress	Ciliu Oi	iviatilua				39 year			
35	Emma			House Servant & Seamstress	child of	L. Nancy					s 12th December		
36			Griffe	House servant & seamstress	child of	Sally	Randall						
	Charlotte	Munro	Gille							6 years	<u>'</u>		
37	James Cabriel lined aut	iviunro			child of	Milly	Sercy			6 years			COLD Cal lamas
38	Gabriel - lined out				child of	Grace				6 years			SOLD Col James
39	Wraley? - lined out	B. I.I		Mileter Courses C. 71	child of	Aylsey				3 years			
40	John Brand and	Reid		Whip Sawyer & Fireman	alana ar	0				46 yea			COLD Callanna
41	Eliza Ann -lined out				child of	Grace		., .		3 years			SOLD Col James
42	Esther		,		child of	O. Harriet		wife of	Doctor	36 yea			
43	Randell		Mullatto	Carpenter & Engineer						40 yea			
44	Andrew				child of	Aylsey					rs 15th December		
45	Lucy				child of	Sally	Randall				13th April		
46	Sarah			House Servant & Mid wife	wife of	Holbrook				59 yea			Lined out names
47	Jane				child of	Sarah		wife of	John	Reid 33 yea	rs		
48	John - lined out	Baptist - line	ed out		child of	Cementa - lined out				3 years	14th April		
49	Edmund			House Servant	child of	Sally	Randall				s 13th July		
										•	·		

12/8/2023 148 Enslaved Names

Number	<u>First Name</u>	Last Name	Color	Skill / duty	Relationship	Associated FirstName	Associated Assoc Last Name No.	Relations ip2	h Assoc First	Name Assoc Last Name	Age in 1859	Birthdate in 1859	Death Info	Comments
50	Grace - lined out				wife of	Joe	Sercy				40 years			SOLD Col James
51	Sally	Issac			wife of		Issac				40 years			
52	Sandy - lined out				child of	Arina	Gray				3 years	10th June		Lined out names and dates to be determined
53	Rachel -lined out				child of	Flora					3 years	4th August		
54	Araniah				child of	Milly	Sercy				2 years	20th December		
55	Aylsey				child of	O. Harriet		wife of	William	Simms	34 years			
56	Margaret				child of	L. Mary Ann					4 years	31st December		
57	Kitty				child of	Cementa					12 years	5th September		
58	Polly	Boon			wife of	Joe	Boon				59 years			
59	Matilda				child of	Polly	Boon	wife of	Eli		27 years			
60	William	Boon			child of	Polly	Boon				24 years			
61	L. Nannette				child of	L. Nancy					19 years	21st July		
62	Emily	Kean	Mullatres	s House Servant		·					46 years			
63	Jack				child of	Milly	Sercy					28th February		
64	Elizabeth				child of	Emma	•				2 years			
65	Letty				child of	Matilda					2 years	25th April		
66	Matilda				child of	Cementa					1 year	29th November		
67	Liddy - lined out				child of	Clarine					1 year	25th March		SOLD Dr Fowler
68	Rosanna - lined out										42 years			
69	L. Mary Ann				child of	Rosanna					24 years			
70	Fransina? - lined out				child of	Grace					1 year	24th April		SOLD Col James
71	Moses				child of	Aylsey					1 year	26th July		0010 0013411103
72	Eliza				child of	Arina	Gray				1 year	11th August		
73	William	Simms			crilla oi	Allia	Glay				35 years	11th August		
74	Betsy	31111113			child of	Esther					1 year	11th August		
75	George				child of	Flora					[1860]	14th February		
76	Christiana - lined out				child of	Evaline - Lined out					[1860]	27th February		
76	Miranda - lined out				child of	Adeline - Lined out					[1860]	30th June		
77					child of	Milly	Cause					25th December		
	Joe Bar Bard and		C -: (C -			•	Sercy				[1860]			
79	Ben -lined out	Handy	Griffe	- 1.1	child of	Esther - lined out					[1861]	30th March		
80	Lucinda Eli			Feeds the mules and hogs	1.11.6			61.11.1			36 years			
81					child of	Judy	far a	Child of	Merridy		30 years	December		COLD De Ferridae Oth July
82	Wilson -lined out		L. Griffe		child of	Lodaiska? Lined out	[No. 1	23]			3 years			SOLD Dr Fowler 9th July
83	George	Skinner									41 years			
84	Prescilla				child of	O. Harriet					42 years			
85	Malinda				child of	O. Harriet					54 years	-1.		
86	Henry				child of	L. Nancy						8th April		
87	Josephine - lined out				child of	Matilda -lined out		_			[1861]	25th April		
87	Wiley				child of	Flora	No. 12	.4			10	26th July 1861		
88	Lavinia				child of	Lucinda						7th Sept		
89	Joicy -lined out			House Servant	child of	Ellen					? Years			SOLD W Lindsey
90	Ned - lined out				child of	Sophia					6 years	18th August		SOLD W Lindsey
91	Ben	Cotton			child of	Lavinia	No. 88	<u> </u>				Sunday, 29th April 1860		
92	Abraham				child of	Aylsey						27th June		
93	Alfred				child of	L. Nancy					25 years	15th November		
94	Docter - lined out				child of	L. Polly	No. 12					Saturday morning 28th? July 1860		
94	Sarah	Courtney			child of	Molly	No. 12	.0				Wednesday morning, 17th Sept 1862		
95	William			ass. Engineer	child of	Nannette					25 years	12th December		
96	Milly - lined out				child of	Clarine	No. 11	.7				30th July 1860		SOLD Dr Fowler
97	James				child of	Eveline					9 years	24th May		
98	Toby										47 years			
99	William	Gray		Prim. Sugar Maker							43 years			
100	Virginia				child of	Arina	Gray No. 13	0				Tuesday night 2nd October 1860		
101	Felicia				child of	L. Mary Ann	No. 69					Monday 6th August 1860		
102	Ben	Jones		Cooper	child of	O. Rachel					30 years			

12/8/2023 148 Enslaved Names

Number	First Name	Last Name	Color	Skill / duty	Relationship	Associated FirstName	Associate	d Assoc	Relations	h Assoc First Nam	ne Assoc Last	Age in	Birthdate in 1859	Death Info	Comments
<u>Italiiber</u>	THIS WALLE	<u>Lust ivallic</u>	<u>color</u>	Skiii / daty	Relationship	ASSOCIATED THIS ENGINE	Last Name		ip2	ASSOCIAISTIA		1859	birtilate iii 1035	<u>Deutil IIIIO</u>	<u>comments</u>
103	Randell -lined out				child of	Margaret	<u>Lust Humi</u>	<u>. 140.</u>	172		<u>Ivanic</u>		Friday night, 21 Dec.1860		
103	Hypolite - lined out				child of	Sally	Randall	No. 117					Thursday, 18 July 1861		
104	Ellen - lined out				wife of	Jourdan - lined out	Nanuan	140. 117				44 years	Thursday, 10 July 1001		SOLD W Lindsey
105	Prince				child of	Sally	Randall					•	20th November		SOLD W Linusey
105	L. Arina				child of	Ellen	Nanuan					24 years	29th November		
100	Maria - lined out	Burch			child of	Wealthy		No. 135					Sunday morning, 3 March, 1861		
		Burch											, ,,		
107	Baptist - lined out				child of	Adaline		No. 136					Tuesday afternoon, 12th March 1861	alea ?	
108	Selina? -lined out				child of	Aylsey		No. 55					Saturday night, 30th March 1861		
109	Fereeine		Griffe		child of	Sophia						25 years			
110	Shadrack			Driver	child of	O. Rachel						49 years			
111	Caroline				child of	Esther		No. 42					Midnight, 27th April, 1861		
112	Jonah				child of	Cementa							Monday Night, 9th November 1861.		
113	Delphine				child of	Sophia			wife of	William		23 years			
114	Sampson? - lined out				child of	Matilda		No. 59					Monday night, 6th January 1862		
115	Docter			Ox Driver	child of	O. Rachael						36 years			
116	Sally	Randell			child of	O. Rachael			wife of	Randell		34 years			
117	Clarine - lined out				child of	Sophia			wife of	Henderson		21 years			SOLD Dr. Fowler
						•							Saturday night, 17th May, 1862 or		1st name not lined out, only alternate birth
118	Merriday				child of	Maria lined out / Milly	Sorou	No. 9 / N	lo 15				Sunday 1st June 1862		info written above lined out info.
119	Handy -lined out				child of	Nancy		110. 5 / 11	10. 13				4th July 1862		SOLD Col. James
						<u> </u>	Sercy						4til July 1862		SOLD Col. James
120	Molly				child of	Sarah	Gray					19 years	2 15 1		
121	Turner				child of	Jane							2nd December		
122	Amelia				child of	Cementa						9 years	26th July		
123	Lodaiska ?- lined out				child of	O Ned? Lined out						34 years			SOLD Dr. Fowler
124	Flora				child of	O Ned? Lined out			wife of	Ben		31 years			
125	Cementa				wife of	William	Boon					30 years			
126	Jourden - lined out			ground man								34 years			SOLD W Lindsey
127	Merriday			stock minder								59 years			
128	Judy	Merriday		childs nurse								54 years			
129	Mary				child of	Arina	Gray	No. 130					Thursday, 6th November 1862		
130	Arina				child of	Judy	Merriday		wife of	William	Gray	34 years			
131	Maria				child of	Arina	Gray						19th November		
132	Munro			Ox Driver	child of	Judy	Merriday					33 years			
133	Riska - lined out				child of	Clarine	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	No. 117					Monday afternoon, 24th Nov 1862		SOLD Dr. Fowler
134	Handy - lined out				cima oi			110. 117				28 years	monday artemostly 2 ferritor 1002		SOLD Col. James
135	Wealthy				wife of	Alfred						26 years			SOLD CONSUMES
136	Adaline				wife of	Hillary						24 years			
137	[BLANK]				wife of	пшагу						24 years			
						Chuistauhau						20.,,,,,,,,,,,			
138	Eveline				widow of	Christopher						36 years	74h Avenuet		
139	Arina				child of	Esther						9 years	/tii August		
140	[BLANK]												-1.		COLD WILL I
141	Peter - lined out				child of	L. Nancy						16 years			SOLD W Lindsey
142	Charles - lined out				child of	Jane							31st August		
143	Louisa - lined out				child of	Grace						10 years	2nd April		SOLD Col. James
144	[BLANK]														
145	[BLANK]														
146	[BLANK]														
147	Jannetta			House Servant	child of	Milly	Sercy					14 years	30th August		
148	Clarissa				child of	Evaline						14 years	7th September		
	The following people appear to h	ave died prior	to the list b	eing created. They are named in	the list, mention	ed as parent or spouce of	person on li	st							
1	L. Harriet			•			-								
2	O. Harriet														
3	Holbrook														
4	O. Ned?														
	O. Ned? O. Rachael														
5	O. natilael														

12/8/2023 148 Enslaved Names

Number	First Name	Last Name	Color	Skill / duty	Relationship	Associated FirstName	Associated Assoc Last Name No.	Relationsh Assoc First Na	me Assoc Last Age Name 1859		<u>Death Info</u>	Comments
6	Maria Burch							_ <del></del>		_		
7	Sophia											
8												
	Transcribed by Colleen McCann											

12/8/2023 148 Enslaved Names